## U.S. F ASSIGNMENT RECC

MRD 7-13-98

07-20-1998



**ICE** OR PATENTS ET

To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents. Please record the attached original documents or copy

JUL 1 3 1998

1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			(ies):		
Clarence Morris Ona Morris		Name: Safe-Cycle, LLC					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X No		Street	Address:	1421	Bayshore	Drive	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  X Assignment Merg _ Security Agreement Chan _ Other:		City Gr	ove Sta	ite OK	Zip 74344		
Execution Date: 6/4/98	Additional name	(s) & address	s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent If this document is being filed together with		e execution da	ate of the applic	cation is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s	s)	B. Pate	ent No.(s) 5	5,564,52	25		
Add	ditional Numbers	Attached?	_ Yes <u>_X</u>	_ No			
5. Name and address of party to w HEAD, JOHNSON & 228 West 17th Pla Tulsa, Oklahoma 7 (918) 587-2000 ATTORNEYS FOR	& KACHIGIAN ce 4119	ence conc	erning docu	ment sho	ould be maile	:d:	
<ol> <li>Total number of applications ar involved: 1</li> </ol>	nd patents 7. T	X End	losed		\$40.00 I to deposit a	ccount	
8. Deposit account number: <u>08-15</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page	if paying by deposit						
	DO NOT USE						
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowled attached copy is a true cop			information	is true a	and correct a	nd any	
Brent A. Capehart	Bt G	alt		r	7/7/98		
Name of Person Signing	Signature				Da	ate	
	Do not detach	this portion					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/20/1998 IMBUYEN 00000038 5564525

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

**Box Assignments** Washington D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington D.C. 20503. **PATENT** 

REEL: 9306 FRAME: 0568

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Clarence and Ona Grace Morris, a citizen of United States, residing at

1901 S. Indiana Drive, Perryton, Texas 79070, (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), has an

interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,564,525, issued October 15, 1996, entitled METHOD AND

APPARATUS FOR TRANSPORTING NEW AND SPENT LIQUIDS.

WHEREAS, Safe-Cycle, LLC, a corporation created and existing under the laws of the

State of Oklahoma doing business at 1421 Bayshore Drive, Grove, OK 74344 (hereinafter

referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and

to the aforementioned invention, application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent

of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the

sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, has sold, assigned, transferred and

set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the said

Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign

countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues or certificates of

reexamination of said Letters Patent, including the right of priority and the subject matter

of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and

enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of

its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for

which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may

be granted, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and

1

PATENT

REEL: 9306 FRAME: 0569

enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue

any and all Letters Patent of the United States from any and all reissues, or reexaminations

thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full

right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that he has not executed and will

not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at any time, upon

request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may

be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters Patent as

may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives shall desire a reissue or certificate of reexamination of such Letters Patent,

or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful

oaths, or such application for reissue or request for reexamination and procuring thereof,

and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of

said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon

request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the

history thereof, as may be known to him, and testify as to the same in any interference or

other litigation, when requested to do so.

2

PATENT

REEL: 9306 FRAME: 0570

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

	Clarence Morris CLARENCE MORRIS  Ona Grace Morris ONA GRACE MORRIS
Tenas STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) COUNTY OF Ochiltage ) SS:	
Clarence and Ona Morris, to me known	, 1998, before me personally appeared own to be the person described hereinabove who who acknowledged to me that he executed the same t forth.
My Commission Expires:	
5-11-99	Notary Public
Seal	NOMA HULSEY